
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Monday, 28 June 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, 
David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, 
Graham Tapper, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, Shaun Garrett, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Emma-Jane McGrath, Morgan Rise and Pat Tedder 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Head of 
Planning and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and will be livestreamed on 
https://www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC .  

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC


 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

Page 2 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 17 June 2021. 
 
 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting. 
 

 

Human Rights Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
 
4  Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley - Tree Preservation Order 

(TPO) Confirmation   
 

9 - 18 

5  Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU15 1NZ   
 

19 - 58 

6  Application Number: 21/0005 - 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, 
Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6SH   
 

59 - 72 

* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 
 

 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\17 June 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 17 June 2021  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 - Cllr Victoria Wheeler  (Vice Chairman)*  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
* Cllr Victoria Wheeler attended virtually as a non-committee member in 
attendance.   
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath (in place of Cllr Victoria Wheeler) 
 
Members in attendance: Cllr Pat Tedder 
 
Officers Present: Jonathan Partington, Eddie Scott, Patricia Terceiro, 

Melissa Turney and William Hinde. 
 
 

7/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

8/P  Application Number: 21/0002 - 39 Chertsey Road, Windlesham, Surrey, 
GU20 6EW 
 
The application was for change of use of land from residential to play area for 
children's nursery. 
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee by Councillor Emma McGrath, due to concerns that the proposal would 
be unneighbourly to the adjacent properties. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“UPDATE 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\17 June 2021 

One further written representation has been received in support of the application 
for the following reasons, which have all been addressed in the Committee Report: 

- Any noise would only be for short periods on weekdays when the weather is 
good and mitigated by the high acoustic fencing; 

- The proposal would allow for the children to have a safe place outdoors to 
play together. 

 
CORRECTIONS  
Page 12, Para 7.4.4 (4rd sentence) should read: ‘…Currently the site’s boundary 
with School Lane has a low height picket fence…’ ”. 
 
As the application triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, 
Mr Edward Carriss and Mr Mark Sheridan spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Some Members were concerned as to the resulting increase in noise of the 
proposal and the resulting negative impact on the amenity enjoyed by the 
neighbouring properties. A resulting amendment to the proposed condition 5 in the 
officer report was voted on and fell. However the committee agreed to change 
condition 5 in order to make it clear that the play space should not be used on 
bank holidays or at weekends. 
 
In addition, also with the intention to protect the amenity enjoyed by the 
neighbouring properties, the committee amended condition 3 of the officer’s 
recommendation to dictate that the proposed acoustic fencing should also wrap 
around the electricity substation.  
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Robin Perry, seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton, and put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED that application 21/002 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer report, as amended.  
 
Note 1  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Emma-Jane McGrath declared 
that some of the neighbours to the application site came into her shop.  
 
Note 2  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Paul Deach, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, 
John Skipper, Graham Tapper and Helen Whitcroft.  
 
Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application:  
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Emma-Jane McGrath and Valerie White.  
 

9/P  Application Number: 21/0270 - 28 Hillsborough Park, Camberley, Surrey, 

Page 4



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\17 June 2021 

GU15 1HG 
 
The application was for a double storey north (rear) extension and part single, part 
double storey west side extension. 
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been called-in by Councillor Edward 
Hawkins due to concerns expressed to him over the proposal’s bulk and mass, 
being out of keeping with the neighbourhood and being overbearing.  
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
 
“UPDATE  
 
A further email from the neighbour has been received stating that the picture used 
on the agenda from their garden is wrong [Officer comment: Within the agenda a 
photo of their rear garden was not included]  
 
CORRECTIONS  
Page 44: The text above the image should read no. 26 Hillsborough Park not no. 
29” 
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Helen Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Graham Tapper, and put to the vote and 
carried.  
 

RESOLVED that application 21/0270 be granted subject to the 
conditions as per the Officer’s Report. 
 
Note 1  
It was noted for the record that  

I. Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that an acquaintance had 

asked him to call the application in for committee determination; and;  

II. Councillor Graham Tapper declared that he had received 

correspondence from neighbours to the site, in his capacity as their 

ward councillor, but he came into the meeting with an open mind.  

 
Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Paul Deach, 
Mark Gordon, Charlotte Morley, Emma-Jane McGrath, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Helen Whitcroft and 
Valerie White. 
 
Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:  
 

Page 5



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\17 June 2021 

Councillor Edward Hawkins. 
 
  

10/P  Application Number: 21/0343 - 6 Mount Pleasant Close, Lightwater, Surrey, 
GU18 5TP 
 
The application was for the sub-division of an existing dwelling into two separate 
dwellings.  
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Sharon Galliford, as she perceived that the 
proposal would be out of character with the street scene, would constitute over 
development and would have inappropriate parking. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
 
“UPDATE 
A further email from the neighbour has been received stating that the picture used 
on the agenda from their garden is wrong [Officer comment: Within the agenda a 
photo of their rear garden was not included]  
 
CORRECTIONS  
Page 44: The text above the image should read no. 26 Hillsborough Park not no. 
29”. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by 
Councillor Valerie White, seconded by Councillor Graham Tapper, and put to the 
vote and carried. 
 

RESOLVED that application 21/0343 be refused for the reasons as set 
out in the officer’s report.  
 
Note 1  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Paul Deach, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, Emma-Jane McGrath, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, 
Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Helen Whitcroft and 
Valerie White.  
 
Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application:  
 
Councillor Cliff Betton 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\17 June 2021 

 
 
 Chairman  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Great Place ● Great Community ● Great Future 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A TPO has been served to protect an Oak tree at 33 Church Hill, Camberley 

 
1.2 As objections to the order have been received the decision whether to confirm the order 

is brought before Committee. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1      The Tree Preservation Order is confirmed with modification. 
 

2.2 The proposed modification is to: Amend the title to ‘Land of 33 Church Hill Camberley’ 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 03/21 was served on 24th March 2021 to protect A single 

Oak tree within open ground at the front of No. 33 (T1). For a copy of the TPO and the 
location please see Annex 1.  

 
3.2 The reason for the TPO was that the Local authority were made aware that the tree was 

likely to be subject to a significant level pruning that could threaten its long-term stability 
and health which could lead to the early loss or decline of a prominent tree in the landscape 
and adversely reduce the amenity it provides. 

 
3.3 The Oak tree is a prominent feature of the street scene and compliments the sylvan nature 

of the area, the tree is visible from several view points along Church Hill and from the 
adjacent public space of St Pauls Church along with parts of Crawley Ridge. Please see 
Annex 2 for photographs of the tree.  

 
4. POWER TO MAKE A TPO – RELEVANT LEGISLATION 

 
 
4.1 The law on Tree Preservation Orders is contained in Part VIII of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended and in the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation 
(Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.  

 
4.2 Under the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) local authorities may make a TPO if it 

appears to them to be expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 

REPORT OF:  
 

Alastair Barnes - Arboricultural Officer 

TO:  
 

Planning Committee 

WARD:  
 

St. Pauls 

OBJECTION TO:  
 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) No. 03/21 

TITLE: 
 

Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Confirm 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4 



Page 2 of 3 

preservatio
[...]
ions in the future. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 - COPY OF TPO

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



ANNEX 2: PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 

Page 17



 

T1 – Oak - View from Church Hill 

Page 18



 

 

20/0514/FFU Reg. Date  10 June 2021 Heatherside 

 

 

 LOCATION: 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ,  

 PROPOSAL: Proposed single storey front extension including two roof lights, a 

two storey extension to the western side elevation following 

demolition of the existing garage, change to main roof form, six 

roof lights to main front roof slope, two rear dormers and 

fenestration alterations (this application is a resubmission of 

19/0701 to allow for alterations to the height of the building and 

the front gables, alterations to the dormers and fenestration, and 

the installation of A.C. units) - retrospective. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr B Mudgal 

 OFFICER: Miss Shannon Kimber 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation. 
However, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee by Cllr. E. Hawkins, on 
the grounds of residents' concerns over size and bulk, and concerns over the 
inappropriateness of the air conditioning units and their potential impact on the residential 
amenities of the occupiers of 3 Middle Close. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY  

 
1.1 This is a retrospective application for amendments to the 2019 approval. As such this report 

concentrates on the impact of these as built amendments. In the officer’s opinion these 
alterations do not significantly alter the impact of the approved scheme on the street scene, 
character of the area or the residential amenities of the neighbouring properties. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval.  

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The application site is a two storey, detached dwelling. It is located to the south of the 

highway
[...]
lready been heavily 

extended/developed, proposed development would have 3 storey height across 

length of plot, loss of gaps between boundaries, disproportionate development in 

relation to existing nearby housing and street scene, out of character with spacious 

open character of rest of close and estate, could result in 'terracing' effect if no.3 

were to develop the property in the future. [Officer comment: see section 7.3] 

 

Overbearing/loss of outlook: proposed first floor side extension would result in high 

flank wall directly adjacent to the annexe occupied by elderly relatives and also a 

conservatory at no.3 Middle Close and would also appear overbearing to no.56 

Roundway.  

 

Overshadowing/loss of light: Proposed first floor side extension, increase to roof 

height and proposed dormers under amended scheme would still result in loss of 

light to living areas and small garden at no.56 Roundway (which is set lower than 

application site). 

 

Overlooking/loss of privacy: large viewing window to front elevation at first floor 

landing level would directly overlook no.54 Roundway, as would rooflights. 

Increase to number, size and height of windows at the rear, and removal of trees 

and vegetative screening on rear boundary, would provide views into no.58 

Roundway. [Officer comment: see section 7.4] 

 

Hedges: being removed during wild nesting bird season, must be against 

regulations.[Officer comment: see section 7.6] 

 

Highways: front extension would result in reduction in size to driveway/loss of 

parking on site which could result in cars parking in road and obstructions.[Officer 

comment: see section 7.7] 

 

Page 34



Construction works already started, noise and disturbance impacts.[Officer 

comment: this matter has been passed to the Planning Enforcement team to 

investigate and to remind the applicant of the Code of Construction hours] 

Question why do applicants need a cinema when there are local cinemas and why 
[...]
9 Jun 2021

Planning Applications

1 Middle Close Camberley Surrey GU15 1NZ 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2021

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 5

Resubmission of 19/0701 (extensions and
alterations) to allow for overall lower roof with
higher pitched front gables and air conditioning

units (part retrospective)

Proposal

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Block Plan (as built)  

 

As built ground floor plan  

 

Page 49



As built first floor plan 

 

As built second floor plan  

 

Page 50



Front elevation as approved by application 19/0701/FFU 

 

Front elevation as built  

 

  

Page 51



Eastern side elevation as approved by application 19/0701/FFU 

 

Eastern side elevation as built 

 

  

Page 52



Western side elevation as approved by application 19/0701/FFU 

 

Western side elevation as built 

 

  

Page 53



Rear elevation as approved by application 19/0701/FFU 

 

Rear elevation as built 

 

  

Page 54



Image of the front of the property 

 

Image of the front of the property, as scene from Middle Close 

 

  

Page 55



Image of western side elevation with A.C. units and part of 3 Middle Close 

 

Image of application site facing east, with 56 Roundway beyond  

 

Page 56



Image of the rear of the application site  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

21/0005/FFU Reg. Date  11 February 2021 Mytchett & Deepcut 

 

 

 LOCATION: 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6SH,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a part single storey and two storey rear/side extension 

with the installation of a side window at first floor level to the 

existing dwelling. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Lee Cable 

 OFFICER: Miss Shannon Kimber 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. However, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee at 
the request of Cllr Helen Whitcroft, due to concerns that the proposal would be 
overdevelopment and out of character with the existing street scene.t scene 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The application is for a part single storey and a part two rear and side extension. It is 

considered that the proposal would result in no adverse impact on the character of the 
surrounding area, the host dwelling or the residential amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring dwellings.  

 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The application site is a two storey, detached dwelling. It is located to the south-east of the 

highway. The surrounding area to the south is predominantly residential. The land opposite, 
on the northern side of Blackdown Road, is Countryside beyond the Green Belt. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 

 
3.1 There is no relevant planning history.   
 
4.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a part single storey and part two storey 

rear and side extension. This will provide an extended kitchen and family room at ground 
floor level with a bedroom over. The proposed extension will have a pitched roof over the two 
storey element, with a gable end to the rear, and a mono-pitched roof to the single storey 
element. The proposed development also includes the installation of a side window at first 
floor level to the existing dwelling. This will serve a bedroom.  

  
4.2 The proposed two storey extension will have a maximum width of 4 metres (projecting 1.3 

metres from the side elevation of the existing rear projection), a maximum depth of 4.2 
metres (projecting 3 metres from the rear most elevation), a maximum height of 6.3 metres, 
with an eaves height of 5 metres to the south-west elevation and a height of 4.3 to the 
north-east elevation. 
 

  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6 



 

4.3 The proposed single storey extension will have a width of 4 metres, and will project 1.9
[...]
ey Surrey
GU16 6SH 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2021

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 5

Erection of a part single storey and two storey
rear/side extension with the installation of a side
window at first floor level to the existing dwelling

Proposal

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Block Plan 

 

Proposed rear elevation  

 

 

Page 67



Proposed western side elevation  

 

Proposed eastern side elevation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



Proposed ground floor plan and proposed first floor plan 

  

 

 

 

Page 69



Image from Blackdown Road  

 

Image of rear (site indicated by arrow) 

 

Page 70



Image of rear garden and land beyond  

Image of side window 

 

Page 71



Image from side window  

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley - Tree Preservation Order (TPO) Confirmation
	4b. Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley - Tree Preservation Order (TPO) Confirmation - Annex 1
	4c. Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley - Tree Preservation Order (TPO) Confirmation - ANNEX 2 (Church Hill photos)

	5 Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ
	5b. 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ - Annex A
	5c. 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ - Annex B
	5d. 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ - GIS MAP
	5e. 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 1NZ - Plans

	6 Application Number: 21/0005 - 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6SH
	6b. 21/0005 - 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6SH - GIS Map
	6c. 21/0005 - 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6SH - Plans




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 15 July 2021  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath and Cllr Pat Tedder  
 
Officers Present: Alastair Barnes, William Hinde, Shannon Kimber, 

Jonathan Partington and Eddie Scott. 
 
 

11/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

12/P  Land of 31 & 33 Church Hill, Camberley - Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
Confirmation 
 
The item was to consider the confirmation of Surrey Heath Borough Council Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) No. 03/21. 
 
The confirmation of the TPO would have normally been dealt with under delegated 
authority. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
as an objection to the order had been received.  
 
The Committee noted the proposed modification in the officer report to amend the 
title of the TPO to ‘Land of 33 Church Hill Camberley’ 
 
The recommendation to confirm the TPO was proposed by Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler, seconded by Councillor Helen Whitcroft and put to the vote and 
carried.  
 

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No. 03/21 be confirmed with 
the modification outlined in the officer report.  
 
Note 1 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to confirm the TPO: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin 
Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
 

13/P  Application Number: 20/0514 - 1 Middle Close, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
1NZ 
 

The application was for a proposed single storey front extension including two roof 
lights, a two storey extension to the western side elevation following demolition of 
the existing garage, change to main roof form, six roof lights to main front roof 
slope, two rear dormers and fenestration alterations (this application was a 
resubmission of 19/0701 to allow for alterations to the height of the building and the 
front gables, alterations to the dormers and fenestration, and the installation of A.C. 
units) - retrospective. 

 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's Scheme 
of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee by Councillor  Edward Hawkins, on the grounds of residents' concerns 
over size and bulk, and concerns over the inappropriateness of the air conditioning 
units and their potential impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of 3 
Middle Close. 

 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  

 
“Representations 
 
Eleven further written representations has been received, from nine addresses. 
These objections have been summarised below:  
 
Comments which have been addressed in the committee report:  

 Conflict with both national and local plans and supplementary planning 
documents; 

 Too close to adjoining properties; 

 Development too high, too dominant and overbearing, the increase height 
of the gables exacerbate this oppressive development; 

 Loss of light; 

 Loss of privacy due to overlooking from the higher gables at the front and 
alterations to the rear dormers;  

 Out of keeping with character of Middle Close and the surrounding estate;  

 Over development;  

 Developer has had no regard for the neighbours during construction, hours 
of operation have not been followed, nor have the planning conditions;  

 The as built plans are not an accurate reflection of what has been 
constructed (position of retaining wall and the location of the garage door is 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

shown as being level with the ground level, it isn’t, it is approximately 0.4 
metres above the ground level, with a slope being proposed)  

 
Comments which do not raise material planning considerations:  

 Other comments received have related to the original extensions (approved 
under 19/0234 and varied by 19/0701);  

 Irregularities were reported over a year ago by several residents to planning 
and enforcement (these concerns have not been ignored, it has taken a 
year for the application to be valid); 

 General dislike of proposal;  

 Damage has been made to Middle Close by deliveries;  

 The trees to the front of the proposed are overgrown and untidy, this is very 
uncharacteristic of the road;  

 There are access issues to the garden from the side of the house as it is 
too narrow; 

 Noise and disturbance caused by building works;  

 Objections have been lost;  
[Officer comment: This comment appears to relate to original objections, 
these are on file with the original file and are not carried over to new 
applications. For this development neighbouring properties and previous 
objectors have been notified]; 

 The development will set a precedent;  

 Application has been applied for retrospectively;  

 Concerns have been raised regarding the quality of the build and the 
structure integrity of the retaining wall. 

 
New comments:  

 A.C. units are unsightly, excessive and out of scale for a residential 
dwelling. They are too close to the neighbouring property, result in 
unreasonable noise pollution as these units are for both heating and cooling 
and so could be emitting high level sound throughout the year, and are not 
a safe distance from the neighbouring property [Officer comment: 
Comments are awaited from Environmental Health]; 
 

 Loss of trees and vegetation, development was not built in accordance with 
condition which sought compliance with the tree protection plan;  
[Officer comment: See section 7.5, page 41 of Annex B – Officer’s 
delegated report for 19/0234. It is regrettable this condition was not 
followed. However, this vegetation was compromised prior to the first 
development and was not covered by a TPO. It has now been lost];  
 

 The parking for this property is not being used and there are a lot of cars 
now on the road. The garages they seem to be foot and half above ground 
level. [Officer comment: Whilst the application has been made 
retrospectively, the works have not been finished completely, as such the 
front driveway and ramp to the garage have not been constructed yet]; 
 

 It has insufficient parking 
[Officer comment: See section 7.7, page 42 of Annex B];  
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

 Drainage concerns 
[Officer comment: The agent has confirmed that the waste water will 
connect to the mains drainage and the water from guttering and run off will 
be disposed of on-site through soakaways].  

 
Consultation responses  
 
Paragraphs 5.2 and 6.5.6, respectively –  
Officers are still waiting for the Environmental Health Officer’s comments on the 
technical specification of the Air Conditioning units, details of which were on 13th 
July.  
 
Revised recommendation:  
 
It is recommended that the application be DEFERRED until comments have been 
received from the EHO, so the impacts of the A.C. units can be fully considered. 
This is also necessary given the additional representations received.” 

 
It was felt that, in addition to the receipt and consideration of 
Environmental Health’s comments on the technical specification of the air 
conditioning units, Members also needed a further Member Site Visit to consider 
the size and bulk of the proposal. As a result an amended recommendation to 
defer the application was put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED that application 20/0514 be deferred to allow for receipt of 
the Environmental Health Officer’s comments; and to undertake a 
Committee Site Visit 
 
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that: 

i. Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that all members of the 
Committee had received various pieces of correspondence in 
respect of the application and that a Committee Site Visit had taken 
place; and 

ii. Councillor Graham Tapper had spoken to the neighbours of the 
application site on Roundway and had inspected the application site 
from their garden, but had made no comment and had come into the 
meeting with an open mind. 

 
Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the proposal to defer the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin 
Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
 

14/P  Application Number: 21/0005 - 11 Blackdown Road, Deepcut, Camberley, 
Surrey, GU16 6SH 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\15 July 2021 

 
The application was for the erection of a part single storey and two storey rear/side 
extension with the installation of a side window at first floor level to the existing 
dwelling. 
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Helen Whitcroft, due to concerns that the 
proposal would be overdevelopment and out of character with the existing street 
scene. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
 
“This application has been DEFERRED. 
 
Following the publication of the agenda, it became apparent that some of the 
mapping of the 11 Blackdown Road site, including the GIS Map featured in the 
agenda pack, was incorrect and as a result an adjoining neighbour hadn’t received 
a neighbour notification letter. It is a statutory requirement that all adjoining 
neighbours are consulted.” 
 
The revised recommendation to defer the application was proposed by Councillor 
Edward Hawkins, seconded by Councillor Victoria Wheeler, and put to the vote 
and carried. 

 
RESOLVED that  

I. application 21/0005 be deferred to allow for Neighbour 
Consultation; and  

II. The application be determined under delegated authority if 
withdrawal of the member call-in request is received by the 
Head of Planning. 

 
Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to defer the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, David Mansfield, Charlotte Morley, Robin 
Perry, Darryl Ratiram, John Skipper, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


